fair value of our Fair Value Loans

Projected change in net fair
value recorded in earnings

($ in thousands)
120% of expected (1.6) % $ (29,838)
110% of expected (0.8) % (15,099)
100% of expected — % —
90% of expected 0.8 % 15,288
80% of expected 1.6 % 30,971

Interest Rate Sensitivity

Changes in benchmark interest rates are likely to impact the discount rate the market uses to value our loans and notes. Decreases in discount rate increase the fair value of the loans and
notes and increases in the discount rate decrease the fair value of the loans and notes. Because an increase in the fair value of a liability is a net decrease in fair value, if the discount rate
decreases for both the loans and notes then Net Revenue will be reduced; and if the discount rate increases for both, then Net Revenue will be increased.

The following table presents estimates at December 31, 2019 under Fair Value Pro Forma as if we had elected the fair value option since inception :

Change in Interest Rates
Projected percentage change in the
fair value of our Fair Value Loans

Projected percentage change in the
fair value of our Fair Value Notes

Projected change in net fair
value recorded in earnings

($ in thousands)
-100 Basis Points 0.7 % 1.5 % $ (8,661)
-50 Basis Points 0.4 % 0.8 % (4,465)
-25 Basis Points 0.2 % 0.4 % (2,390)
Basis Interest Rate — % — % —
+25 Basis Points (0.2) % (0.3) % 1,719
+50 Basis Points (0.4) % (0.7) % 3,752
+100 Basis Points (0.7) % (1.4) % 7,776

Prepayment Sensitivity

Increases in prepayments will decrease the average life and thus decrease the fair value of the loans. Conversely, decreases in prepayments will increase the average life of the loans and
thus increase the fair value of the loans.

62

The following table presents estimates at December 31, 2019 under Fair Value Pro Forma as if we had elected the fair value option since inception:

Remaining Cumulative Prepayments
Projected percentage change in the
fair value of our Fair Value Loans

Projected change in net fair
value recorded in earnings

($ in thousands)
120% of expected (0.2) % $ (3,268)

[…]

We previously elected the fair value option to account for all Initial Fair Value Loans held for investment and all Fair Value Notes issued on or after January 1, 2018. In order to facilitate
comparisons to prior periods, we have provided below unaudited financial information for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 on a pro forma basis, (or the "Fair Value Pro Forma"),
as if we had elected the fair value option since our inception for all loans originated and held for investment and all asset-backed notes issued. Upon adoption of ASU 2019-05, effective
January 1, 2020, we elected the fair value option on the Subsequent Fair Value Loans which were previously measured at amortized cost. Accordingly, for the year ended December 31, 2020,
we did not have any loans receivable measured at amortized cost. Therefore, there are no Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to assets or revenue as of and for the year ended December
31, 2020. After the redemption of our Series 2017-B asset-back notes on July 8, 2020, we no longer have any asset-backed notes at amortized cost as of December 31, 2020.

63

Fair Value Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations Data:

Year Ended December 31, 2020 Year Ended December 31, 2019
Period-to-period Change

in FVPF
(in thousands) As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma $ %
Revenue:

Interest income $ 545,466 $ — $ 545,466 $ 544,126 $ (1,755) $ 542,371 $ 3,095 1 %
Non-interest income 38,268 — 38,268 56,022 — 56,022 (17,754) (32)%

Total revenue 583,734 — 583,734 600,148 (1,755) 598,393 (14,659) (2)%
Less:
Interest expense 58,368 (889) 57,479 60,546 (1,412) 59,134 (1,655) (3)%
Provision (release) for loan losses — — — (4,483) 4,483 — — — %
Net decrease in fair value (190,306) 667 (189,639) (97,237) (13,361) (110,598) (79,041) 71 %

Net revenue 335,060 1,556 336,616 446,848 (18,187) 428,661 (92,045) (21)%
Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities 129,795 — 129,795 101,981 — 101,981 27,814 27 %
Sales and marketing 89,375 — 89,375 97,153 — 97,153 (7,778) (8)%
Personnel 106,446 — 106,446 90,647 — 90,647 15,799 17 %
Outsourcing and professional fees 47,067 — 47,067 57,243 — 57,243 (10,176) (18)%
General, administrative and other 20,471 — 20,471 15,392 — 15,392 5,079 33 %

Total operating expenses 393,154 — 393,154 362,416 — 362,416 30,738 8 %
Income (loss) before taxes (58,094) 1,556 (56,538) 84,432 (18,187) 66,245 (122,783) (185)%

Income tax expense (benefit) (13,012) 682 (12,330) 22,834 (5,018) 17,816 (30,146) (169)%
Net income (loss) $ (45,082) $ 874 $ (44,208) $ 61,598 $ (13,169) $ 48,429 $ (92,637) (191)%

Fair Value Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019
Period-to-period Change

in FVPF
(in thousands) As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma $ %
Cash and cash equivalents $ 136,187 $ — $ 136,187 $ 72,179 $ — $ 72,179 $ 64,008 89 %
Restricted cash 32,403 — 32,403 63,962 — 63,962 (31,559) (49)%
Loans receivable 1,696,526 — 1,696,526 1,920,559 5,011 1,925,570 (229,044) (12)%
Other assets 143,935 — 143,935 145,174 (6,579) 138,595 5,340 4 %
Total assets 2,009,051 — 2,009,051 2,201,874 (1,568) 2,200,306 (191,255) (9)%

Total debt 1,413,694 — 1,413,694 1,549,223 1,557 1,550,780 (137,086) (9)%
Other liabilities 128,990 682 129,672 163,885 (1,621) 162,264 (32,592) (20)%
Total liabilities 1,542,684 682 1,543,366 1,713,108 (64) 1,713,044 (169,678) (10)%
Total stockholder's equity 466,367 (682) 465,685 488,766 (1,504) 487,262 (21,577) (4)%
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 2,009,051 $ — $ 2,009,051 $ 2,201,874 $ (1,568) $ 2,200,306 $ (191,255) (9)%

The information included in the As Reported figure includes loans receivable at fair value and loans receivable at amortized cost, net of unamortized deferred origination costs and fees and
allowance for loan losses.

 The information included in the As Reported figure includes asset-backed notes at fair value and asset-backed notes at amortized cost, net of deferred financing costs. As Reported and FV Pro
Forma figures include our Secured Financing facility measured under amortized cost accounting.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as our net income (loss), adjusted for the impact of our election of the fair value option and further adjusted to eliminate the

[…]

In a strong economic climate, interest rates may rise, which will decrease the fair value of our Fair Value Loans, which reduces Net Revenue. Rising interest rates will also decrease the
fair value of our Fair Value Notes, which increases Net Revenue. Conversely, in a weak economic climate, interest rates may fall, which will increase the fair value of our Fair Value Loans,
which increases Net Revenue. Decreasing interest rates will also increase the fair value of our Fair Value Notes, which reduces Net Revenue. Because the duration and fair value of our loans
and asset-backed notes are different, the respective changes in fair value will not fully offset each other. Our sensitivity to changes in interest rates has reversed at December 31, 2020 when
compared to December 31, 2019 as the duration of our Fair Value Notes has shortened significantly year-over-year.

72

The following table presents estimates at December 31, 2020. Actual results could differ materially from these estimates:

Change in Interest Rates
Projected percentage change in the
fair value of our Fair Value Loans

Projected percentage change in the
fair value of our Fair Value Notes

Projected change in net fair
value recorded in earnings

($ in thousands)
-100 Basis Points 0.7 % 0.6 % $ 4,960
-50 Basis Points 0.4 % 0.3 % $ 2,451
-25 Basis Points 0.2 % 0.2 % $ 1,210
Basis Interest Rate — % — % $ —
+25 Basis Points (0.2) % (0.2) % $ (906)
+50 Basis Points (0.4) % (0.4) % $ (1,591)
+100 Basis Points (0.7) % (0.8) % $ (2,877)

The following table presents estimates at December 31, 2019. Actual results could differ materially from these estimates:

Change in Interest Rates
Projected percentage change in the
fair value of our Fair Value Loans

Projected percentage change in the
fair value of our Fair Value Notes

Projected change in net fair
value recorded in earnings

($ in thousands)
-100 Basis Points 0.7 % 1.8 % $ (6,257)
-50 Basis Points 0.4 % 0.9 % $ (3,103)
-25 Basis Points 0.2 % 0.4 % $ (1,545)
Basis Interest Rate — % — % $ —
+25 Basis Points (0.2) % (0.4) % $ 1,532
+50 Basis Points (0.4) % (0.9) % $ 3,052
+100 Basis Points (0.7) % (1.7) % $ 6,053

Prepayment Sensitivity

In a strong economic climate, customers’ incomes may increase which may lead them to prepay their loans more quickly. In a weak economic climate, customers incomes may decrease
which may lead them to prepay their loans more slowly. The availability of government stimulus payments to consumers during a weak economy may cause prepayments to increase.
Additionally, changes in the eligibility requirements for our Good Customer Program, which allows customers with existing loans to take out a new loan and use a portion of the proceeds to
pay-off their existing loan, could impact prepayment rates. In the future, we may implement programs or products that may include a consolidation feature that would enable the customer to